ASCE Region 9 Sustainability Committee

A. Introduction

2.

1. Purpose

Support ASCE Region 9 and ASCE Society's Sustainability Initiatives Goals

Hold conference calls every 2-3 months with a Committee composed of representatives from all ASCE Section Sustainability Committee chairs and interested Branch Sustainability Committee chairs to:

A. Promote sustainability in infrastructure (Strategic Plan Goal 3, Objective 3.1.1)

B. Coordinate and share sustainability activities (Strategic Plan Goal 3, Objective 3.1.2)

C. Encourage Envision certification by all ASCE members (Strategic Plan Goal 3, Objective 3.1.3)

D. Encourage more sustainability infrastructure projects from California that are submitted to the Institute for Sustainable Infrastructure(ISI) for formal sustainability rating. (Strategic Plan Goal 3, Objective 3.1.4)

B. Membership

1. Committee Makeup

Committee will be led by a chair assigned by ASCE Region 9 Director with at least four committee members from sustainability chairs from each ASCE Sections in ASCE Region 9, an ASCE Region 9 Governor liaison, and other interested ASCE members and leaders in sustainability.

2. Leadership and Organization

The Committee will be led by a committee chair who is an Envision SP and/or LEED AP. The committee will meet every 2-3 months by conference call and seek to hold one face-to-face meeting annually.

3. Committee Appointments

Committee appointments will be made whenever an officer transition or vacancy occurs in any of the four ASCE Section sustainability committee chairs. Such appointments of new Section sustainability committee chairs for the committee will be the responsibility of the current ASCE Section president presiding over the Section.

C. Subcommittees

1. No subcommittees are contemplated at this time.

D. Procedures

1. The Committee shall function in accordance with the Region 9 Bylaws, and the current edition of Roberts Rules of Order - Newly Revised.

E. Budget

The Committee chair will develop a draft budget with anticipated revenue and expenses for the coming ASCE Region 9 budget year. Funding requested will cover registration, lodging and transportation costs for the Committee chair for one major ASCE sustainability conference. Funding may also be provided to committee members for such events will based on available budget and need at the discretion of Committee chair.

F. Calendar

Every 2-3 months over fiscal year the Committee will meet by conference call and once face to face. Date and time to be determined based on availability.